




 

COUNCIL REPORT 
 

  Business Item     X Consent Agenda 
 
Needs Legal Review:       No, Not Necessary   
Meeting Date:    10.16.24 
Agenda Item:      Change Order No. 4- Transmission Main Phase 1- North 

Cascade Excavating  
Presented By:    Andrew Dirks, Public Works Director  
 

Action Required:  
Review and approval of Change Order No. 4- Transmission Main Phase 1- North Cascade 
Excavating not to exceed $8,030.25 and 9 substantial completion days.  
   
Motion for Business Item / Proposed Motion for Consent Agenda:  
Motion to approve Change Order No. 4- Transmission Main Phase 1- North Cascade Excavating 
not to exceed $8,030.25 and 9 substantial completion days. 

 
Background of Issue: 
This is a two-part change order consisting of the following:  
 
Part 1: Additional contract cost and time to complete the flushing of the existing 
transmission main. 
 
Part 2: The placement of drainage rock and fabric behind the installed retaining walls at 
two communication vault locations located between the lower water main connection and the 
Owner’s Buck Creek Monitoring Station 
 
Council Options: 
City Council has the following options available at this time: 

1. Accept the Staff Recommendation. 
2. Revise the Staff Recommendation. 
3. Other action as desired by council. 

 
Fiscal Analysis: 
This portion of the project is funded by Public Works Board  
 
DEI & Stakeholder Analysis:  
Upgrades to City owned infrastructure impact all those serviced by the CWS water system 
through rates and water quality. Upgrades to City owned infrastructure impact all those serviced 
by the CWS water system through rates and water quality. 
 
Policy & Plan Implications:  
Mentioned in the WSP and CFIP  
 
Recommendation of Staff/Committee: 
Staff recommends approval Change Order No. 4- Transmission Main Phase 1- North Cascade 
Excavating not to exceed $8,030.25 and 9 substantial completion days.  

3

A.











 

COUNCIL REPORT 
 

  Business Item     X  Consent Agenda 
 
Needs Legal Review:       No, Not Necessary   
Meeting Date:    9.4.24 
Agenda Item:      USDA Outlay Report #12 including Application for Payment 

No. 11- NCE- Transmission Main Phase 1  
Presented By:    Andrew Dirks, Public Works Director  
 

Action Required:  
USDA Outlay Report #12 including Approval of Application for Payment No. 12- NCE- Transmission 
Main Phase 1. 
   
Motion for Business Item / Proposed Motion for Consent Agenda:  
Motion to approve USDA Outlay Report #12 including Application for Payment No. 12- NCE- 
Transmission Main Phase 1.  
 
Explanation: 
Application for Payment No. 12 includes work on the 16-In. Class 250 Ductile Iron Water Line, 
block retaining wall installation around air release valve vaults and communication vaults, 
testing of fiber optic cable installation for Additive Alternate 1, 2, and 3, and assorted 
appurtenances. 
 
$50,000 for liquidated damages to cover a portion of additional engineering services expenses 
resulting required to complete the project has been assessed with this application for payment. 
 
Outlay Report #12 will provided to the council by 10/15/2024. 
 
Council Options: 
City Council has the following options available at this time: 

1. Accept the Staff Recommendation. 
2. Revise the Staff Recommendation. 
3. Other action as desired by council. 

 
Fiscal Analysis: 
This project is funded through USDA loan, USDA grants and PWB loan.  
 
DEI & Stakeholder Analysis:  
Upgrades to City owned infrastructure impact all those serviced by the CWS water system 
through rates and water quality.  
 
Policy & Plan Implications:  
Mention in the WSP and CFIP  
 
Recommendation of Staff/Committee: 
Staff recommends approval of USDA Outlay Report #12 including Application for Payment No. 12- 
NCE- Transmission Main Phase 1.  

8

B.

















 

 

COUNCIL REPORT 
 

  Business Item     X Consent Agenda 
 
Needs Legal Review:       No, not necessary 
Meeting Date:    October 16, 2024 
Agenda Item:      Approval of On-Call Planning Funding Increase 
Presented By:    Stephanie Porter, Clerk Treasurer 
 

Action Required:  
Review and approve transfer of funding to accommodate the increased use of the Consultant 
Planner, Facet, Inc in the absence of a city planner.  
   
Motion for Business Item / Proposed Motion for Consent Agenda:  
Motion to approve increase on-call planning funding from $40,000 to $120,000 to be reflected in 
the Planning-Contract Services line item for a total not to exceed $160,462. 
 
Explanation of Issue: 
The City Council approved 2024 Budget Amendment No 2 anticipating the hiring of a city 
planner in July 2024. Therefore, the 2024 budget reflected an estimated salary and full family 
benefits for this position through the end of 2024. The city planner will be hired no earlier than 
January 1, 2025.  
 
The attached spreadsheet outlines the proposed budget changes including the proposed 
reduction of the city plan salary.  
 
Council Options: 
City Council has the following options available at this time: 

1. Accept the Staff Recommendation. 
2. Revise the Staff Recommendation. 
3. Other action as desired by council. 

 
Fiscal Analysis: 
$74,291 will be moved from the Planner Salary and benefit line items to Planning Contract 
Services to cover the additional on-call services.  
 
Follow Up Action: 
If approved, the amendment will be included in the final 2024 budget amendment.  

16

C.







 

COUNCIL REPORT 
 

  Business Item     X Consent Agenda 
 
Needs Legal Review:       Yes, completed  
Meeting Date:    October 16, 2024 
Agenda Item:      Resolution 2024-10-605 Adoption of the White Salmon 

Shoreline Master Plan Update 
Presented By:   Facet NW Inc, (formerly DCG | Watershed), Planning 

Consultant 
 

Action Required:  
Acknowledge Washington State Department of Ecology approval and effectiveness date of the 
Shoreline Master Plan Update.    
 
Motion for Business Item / Proposed Motion for Consent Agenda:  
Motion to adopt Resolution 2024-10-605 Acknowledging Washington State Department of 
Ecology approval and effectiveness date of the Shoreline Master Plan (SMP) Update. 
 
Explanation of Issue: 

Proposed amendments to the SMP were developed to comply with State law that requires 
all local governments to review their SMPs on an eight-year schedule set in state law and 
revise it if necessary. The review ensures the SMP keeps up with changes in State law, 
changes in other City plans and regulations, and other changed circumstances. 
 
Key amendments include: 

1. Update to shoreline exemption language consistent with State law 

2. Add statutory exceptions consistent with State law 

3. Updating definitions 

4. Clarifying federal applicability 

5. Clarifying forest practices applicability 

6. Ensure consistency of critical areas regulations consistent with Growth Management 
Act definitions, agency comments, and best available science 

a. Buffers and habitat corridor requirements 
b. WDNR seismic hazard area guidance reference 
c. Buffer averaging 
d. Re-locating Heritage Tree section to zoning code 

 
Resolution 2023-07-570 accepts these changes and action to adopt Washington Department of 
Ecology approval of this amended SMP. Ecology has completed their Final Determination of 
Consistency and concluded that the City’s proposed amendment is consistent with the policy 
and standards of RCW 90.58.020 and RCW 90.58.090 and the applicable SMP guidelines 
(WAC 173-26-171 through 251 and .020 definitions).  Ecology approves the SMP Periodic 
Review amendment on July 30, 2024, effective August 13, 2024, consistent with WAC 173-26-
110 and -120. 
 
Council Options: 
City Council has the following options available at this time: 

19

D.































 

COUNCIL REPORT 
 

  Business Item     x Consent Agenda 
 
Needs Legal Review:       Yes, completed   
Meeting Date:    10.16.24 
Agenda Item:      Resolution 2024-10-606 Declaring Emergency Sewer 

Mainline Failure on NE Columbia St 
Presented By:    Andrew Dirks, Public Works Director  
 

Action Required:  
Approval of Resolution 2024-10-606 Declaring Emergency Sewer Mainline Failure on NE Columbia 
St.  
   
Motion for Business Item / Proposed Motion for Consent Agenda:  
Motion to approve Resolution 2024-10-606 Declaring Emergency Sewer Mainline Failure on NE 
Columbia St.  

 
Background of Issue: 
On September 25, 2024, the City of White Salmon Public Works Department discovered 
a failure on a concrete 8" sewer main on NE Columbia St. The failure was at about 8' to 
the top of the pipe and was creating a sinkhole in NE Columbia. After further 
exploration Public Works Staff discovered the failure, and it was then determined to be 
in need of an emergency repair. 
 
Council Options: 
City Council has the following options available at this time: 

1. Accept the Staff Recommendation. 
2. Revise the Staff Recommendation. 
3. Other action as desired by council. 

 
Fiscal Analysis: 
Fiscal analysis was addressed at the 10.6.24 council meeting with the approval of the 
Emergency Contract with Gorge Dirt Works. Funding was allocated from the WW Reserve Fund. 
 
DEI & Stakeholder Analysis:  
Upgrades and repairs to City owned infrastructure impact all those serviced by the CWS 
wastewater collection system through rates.  
 
Policy & Plan Implications:  
There are no direct policy or Plan impacts with this repair.  
 
Recommendation of Staff/Committee: 
Staff recommends approval of Resolution 2024-10-606 Declaring Emergency Sewer Mainline 
Failure on NE Columbia St.  

 
 

34

E.









COUNCIL REPORT 

 x Business Item Consent Agenda 

Needs Legal Review: Yes, Complete. 
Meeting Date: 10.16.24 
Agenda Item:    Washington St sewer line Acceptance 
Presented By: Andrew Dirks, Public Works Director  

Action Required:  
Acceptance of sewer line extension on NE Washington St and approval of agreement between 
the City and James Mast.  

Motion for Business Item / Proposed Motion for Consent Agenda:  
Motion to accept sewer line extension on NE Washington St and approval of agreement 
between the City and James Mast. 

Background of Issue: 
Mr. Mast has developed two properties on NE Washington St that required an extension of the 
City Wastewater collection System to serve the property. He hired Darrin Eckman with AKS 
Engineering & Forestry to for the engineering and testing of this sewer line. AKS has provided 
Staff with accurate As-Builts, proof of a successful testing and a letter of completion (all 
attached). All bonds, agreements and documentation are in place.  

Explanation of Issue: 
The extension required construction of the new manhole with approximately 213 lineal feet of 8” 
sanitary sewer line and to 6” sewer laterals.  

Council Options: 
City Council has the following options available at this time: 

1. Accept the Staff Recommendation.
2. Revise the Staff Recommendation.
3. Other action as desired by council.

Fiscal Analysis: 
N/A 

DEI & Stakeholder Analysis:  
This project has no DEI and Stakeholder implications. This project has no DEI and Stakeholder 
direct implications, but it does provide water to properties that have not been servable to this 
point. 

Policy & Plan Implications:  
This project has no Policy and Plan implications. 

Recommendation of Staff/Committee: 

38

A.



















































 

 

COUNCIL REPORT 
 

 X  Business Item     Consent Agenda 
 
Needs Legal Review:       Yes, in progress 
Meeting Date:    October 16, 2024 
Agenda Item:      Approval of WKRFA Lease Agreement 
Presented By:    Stephanie Porter, Clerk Treasurer 
 

Action Required:  
Review and take action on the proposed WKRFA Leas Agreement for use of the White Salmon 
Fire Station.  
   
Motion for Business Item / Proposed Motion for Consent Agenda:  
Motion to approve the Lease Agreement between the City of White Salmon and the West 
Klickitat Regional Fire Authority for use of the White Salmon Fire Station as approved in the 
WKRFA voter Adopted plan.  
 
Background of Issue: 
Voters approved the WKRFA Plan in November of 2023. The plan calls out that use of specific 
fire related areas of the property owned by the City of White Salmon. The lease agreement has 
been presented to the WKRFA Planning Committee and staff for comment via the 09.19.2024 
planning committee meeting.  
 
Explanation of Issue: 
Staff will provide an updated council report and the White Salmon/legal approved draft of the 
lease agreement by Tuesday, 10/15/2024.  
 
Council Options: 
City Council has the following options available at this time: 

1. Accept the Staff Recommendation. 
2. Revise the Staff Recommendation. 
3. Other action as desired by council. 

 
Fiscal Analysis: 
There are no direct Financial Implications known at this time. Per the current proposed draft, the 
WKRFA will reimburse the City for all utility services fees incurred after January 1, 2025 with the 
exception of internet which they will provide for their business purposes.  
 
Follow Up Action: 
If approved, will be provided to the WKRFA Board for their approval at their October 17 board 
meeting.  

63

B.





 

 

COUNCIL REPORT 
 

 X  Business Item     Consent Agenda 
 
Needs Legal Review:       Yes, completed  
Meeting Date:    October 16, 2024 
Agenda Item:      Resolution 2024-10-607 Adopting the Utility Billing Dispute 

Grievance Policy 
Presented By:    Stephanie Porter, Clerk Treasurer 
 

Action Required:  
Review and action on Resolution 2024-10-607 Adopting the Utility Billing Dispute Grievance 
Policy. 
   
Motion for Business Item / Proposed Motion for Consent Agenda:  
Motion to approve Resolution 2024-10-607 Adopting the Utility Billing Dispute Grievance Policy.  
 
Background of Issue: 
The City has a general grievance policy that was adopted as a requirement for CDGB funding. 
This policy does not outline a clear process for grievances related to Utility Billing and therefore 
these disputes have historically been taken to the city council for resolution.  
 
Explanation of Issue: 
The city is in need of an impartial process to address Utility Billing Disputes. The policy 
presented will create a Utility Billing Dispute Grievance Committee that will hear all utility billing 
disputes.  
The policy calls out a staff resolution to be presented first. If the grievant is not satisfied with the 
solution, the dispute will be escalated to the Utility Billing Grievance Committee for final action.  
 
Council Options: 
City Council has the following options available at this time: 

1. Accept the Staff Recommendation. 
2. Revise the Staff Recommendation. 
3. Other action as desired by council. 

 
Fiscal Analysis: 
There are no Financial Implications 
 
Follow Up Action: 
If approved, the mayor will select 3 committee members to be appointed to the committee. The 
appointment will be approved by the City Council.  

65

C.
























